ARTICLE NINE ST

Vo oo
Unified Development Code Adopted; July 7, 2015 “VYKELLER
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (ZBA) APPLICATION

SECTION 1. APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION
Please Print or Type

Applicant: ~1’(-‘0\,\ Qg & \('L

Street Address: 19 é Mm\/—?l‘b G le a cl QOC& cl

city: _Ke/lles State: 7YX zip: 1L2AH %

Telephone: g{Q~LL§‘L/-/fC//C/ E-mail: tr’aquQDfacﬂQ 1nc. Com

Applicant’s Status (Check One) Owner & TenantQ AuthorizedJAgent ] Pi'dspective Buyer O
Property Owner MUST sign the application or submit a notarized letter of authorization.

Owner: 7?'09{ QG}& /La,

Street Address:("J79(7 JMOWYI‘(T G les lf'/ ﬂo& L‘/

City: _ /<@ //-(7/’ State: _ 7/ X Zip: TCAYY

Telephone: _B(2 -4 SY~{39¢ E-mail: ‘6"&3/8 @faj,/é (Al €

—CC  jnuleil

Sigﬁture‘ﬁfyﬁaﬂ( A SighatureXf&Owner  Printed-Name ofOwner
Date: 2/ 7,/ A O Date: 8/ 7,/ 20

SECTION 2. PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address of Request: 790 Mount G; lea ] a(‘)b‘u" ICe //(?/\ ™ TeAu}
Legal Lot(s): ”2 Block(s): _ L Sithdivicias ttame: _ Oyerton  E5tate kY

—= O.; o)
e A variance shall not ZBA Z’ &D FI reated or personal hardship, nor

shall it be based so nor shall it permit any person a
privilege in develop ted by this Code to other parcels
of land in the parti

e No variance may be ¢ e hardship on another parcel of
land.

e The applicant bears the burden of proof in establishing the facts justifying a variance.

» Provide exhibits that will help provide justification of this variance request.

Application fee: $200

Section 9.02 - Application Forms 9-17




ARTICLE NINE

Unified Development Code Adopted; July 7, 2015

SECTION 3. VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION
(All Sections must be completed.)

Describe how your request will differ from the requirement(s) of the Unified Development Code:

P/(?a € 50¢ m{"/'a Li’\ éc/lv

Describe how literal enforcement of the Unified Development Code will create an unnecessary hardship
or practical difficulty in the development of this property:

p/ecfsv? se? ciffﬁtoa‘«\e,;‘j-

Describe any special conditions unique to the subject property that cause hardship. Examples of
special conditions include topography, utility line/easements, irregular lot or tract lines, etc:

pje(ll%e See g "ILLcar/L Qr/-

Section 9.02 - Application Forms 9-17




ARTICLE NINE

o'l
Unified Development Code Adopted: July 7, 2015 “WYKELLER

Describe how relief of the hardship will not injure the permitted use(s) of any adjacent property:

Please  See atdacked -

Explain how granting of the variance would meet the intent of the Unified Development Code
requirements:

/D/ec?? See c:'?é'é-w Lraf;/.

Explain how the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the
regulation:

P/@an sep aﬂar/f-%//

Section 9.02 - Application Forms 9-17




ARTICLE NINE

UL
Unified Development Code Adopted: July 7, 2015 “W/KELLER
APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

- Applications without original signatures and all required documents and information will not be

reviewed.

- The Zoning Board of Adjustment meets on the first Monday of each month, as
needed.

. The application submittal deadline is 12:00 PM on the 15t of every month, prior to
the next month meeting.

- If you have any questions about the process or and submittal requirements, please

contact the Planning and Zoning Department at 817-743-4130

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST
The following items are required with ALL Applications:
E]/ Zoning Board of Adjustment application form
[] Application Filing fee as required by the City of Keller
Plot Plan or Survey
o One paper copy of an exhibit that includes the following information.
= Boundaries, dimensions, and square footage of the property
= Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings and
structures
E/{Additional Information (Example: Drawings, photographs and/or other relevant

information)

Section 9.02 - Application Forms 9-17




SECTION 3.

Describe how vour request will differ from the requirement(s) of the Unified
Development Code:

Section 8.11.1.2.a) of the City of Keller Unified Development Code permits the
installation of drive gates for properties in SF-36 zoning districts (which 790 Mount
Gilead 1s). At the time the home was designed, the site plan was drawn up (see
attached), and the site plan and building permit was approved on May 30, 2019, Mt.
Gilead Rd. was not designated as a thoroughfare. So pursuant to Section 8.11.1.2.a)2.
of the Code our drive gate was required to be installed 25 feet from the edge of Mt.
Gilead. The house and driveway were constructed with that understanding. However,
when we received our fence permit in July we discovered that Mt. Gilead Rd had been
changed (in August 2019) to a thoroughfare and that pursuant to Section 8.11.1.2.a)3.
of the Code the drive gate was now required to be set back 50 feet from the street, not
25 as it had been when we designed the site and obtained our building permit.

Since the driveway splits into a “Y”, the 50-foot setback provision would require
us to either replace the driveway or install two drive gates, one for each lane after the
split. Both options are expensive and would not be aesthetically pleasing.

Therefore, we request that we be allowed to install the drive gate a minimum
of 35 feet from the edge of the road instead of 50, which will allow the drive gate to
be in front of the split in the driveway.

Describe how literal enforcement of the Unified Development Code will create an
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the development of this property:

As explained above, since the driveway splits into a “Y”, the 50-foot setback
provision would require us to either to replace the driveway or install two drive gates,
one for each lane after the split. Both options are expensive and would not be
aesthetically pleasing.

Describe any special conditions unique to the subject property that cause hardship.
Examples of special conditions include topography, utility line/easements, irregular
lot or tract lines, etc:

In our case the special condition i1s that Mt. Gilead was changed to a
thoroughfare after we had already designed the site, obtained a building permit, and
started construction. We were unaware of the change (which required a 50-foot drive
gate setback instead of the 25 we had planned on), until just last month. At that time,
the driveway had already been constructed planning on a 25-foot setback.



Describe how relief of the hardship will not injure the permitted use(s) of any adjacent
property.

The installation of my drive gate at 35 feet from the road instead of 50 has no
effect at all on any other property. Further, numerous homes on Mt. Gilead have drive
gates that were installed less than 50 feet from the road.

Explain how granting of the variance would meet the intent of the Unified
Development Code requirements

We are requesting a variance of only 15 feet (from a 50-foot setback to 35 feet).
In addition, numerous other homes on Mt. Gilead have drive gates installed less than
50 feet from the road.

Explain how the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the spirit ad
purpose of the regulation:

We are requesting a variance of only 15 feet (from a fifty-foot setback to 35
feet). We do not believe that a drive gate installed at 35 feet instead of 50 feet will
make any significant difference for any purpose. In addition, numerous other homes
on Mt. Gilead have drive gates installed less than fifty feet from the road.
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